

www.coe.int

What is the overall goal?

The Project will assist national authorities in facilitating the use of probation services in the country, thus enhancing community safety and the fair administration of justice. The fully functional probation service should help to reduce the reoffending rate through successful implementation of rehabilitation programmes and social inclusion of probationers, and enhanced use of community sanctions and measures.

The envisaged changes will ensure full compliance of the Armenian legislation and practice with Recommendation CM/Rec(2010)1 of the Committee of Ministers to member states on the Council of Europe Probation Rules.

The Project builds on the results of previous Council of Europe technical cooperation activities within the framework of two projects implemented in the country in the period 2013-2017 on establishing the probation service, as well as the results achieved from the implementation of the project “Support the scaling-up of the probation service in Armenia” (2019 -2022).

What do we expect to achieve?

The knowledge and skills of probation officers on probation methods, risks and needs assessment tool and rehabilitation programmes is enhanced thanks to effective and sustainable training centre and regular staff evaluation;

The co-operation among all actors of the criminal justice system on the basis of a shared understanding of new Probation service functions and respective roles and responsibilities is enhanced;

The accessibility to effective rehabilitation/resocialisation programmes by offenders is enhanced through new rehabilitation programmes and cooperation platforms with the civil society organisations;

E-probation system is further updated and supported to become operational.

Who benefits from the Project?

Project Partners: Ministry of Justice, State Probation Service

Target Groups: State Probation Service staff, judges and other legal professionals

End beneficiaries: citizens and society at large

How will the Project work?

The Project will follow the main Council of Europe principles throughout its intervention. Namely, the probation service shall aim to reduce reoffending by establishing positive relationships with probationers in order to supervise, guide and assist them and to promote their successful social inclusion. All interventions will be in line with CoE human rights standards and shall have due regard to the dignity, health, safety and well-being of probationers, and it must take full account of the individual characteristics, circumstances and needs of each specific offender in order to ensure that each case is dealt with justly and fairly. Probation service shall work in partnership with other public or private organisations, civil society organisations and local communities to promote the social inclusion of probationers. Co-ordinated and complementary inter-agency and inter-disciplinary work is necessary to undertake to meet often complex needs of probationers and to enhance community safety.

What is the project duration?

January 2023 – December 2024

How much will it cost?

The total budget of the Project is 500,000 Euros.

The Project is a part of the Council of Europe Action Plan for Armenia 2023-2026. The Action Plan is a strategic programming instrument that aims to bring Armenia's legislation, institutions and practice further into line with European standards in the areas of human rights, the rule of law and democracy. The Action Plan is intended to support the country's efforts to honour its obligations as a Council of Europe member State.

How do we get more information?

Cooperation in Police and Deprivation of Liberty Unit of the Council of Europe, <https://www.coe.int/en/web/cooperation-in-police-and-deprivation-of-liberty>

Council of Europe Office in Yerevan, www.coe.int/en/web/yerevan

Strengthening the Probation Service in Armenia

Contact person: Arman Poghosyan, Senior Project Officer, arman.poghosyan@coe.int

About the Council of Europe

The Council of Europe (CoE) is the leading European intergovernmental organisation with an extensive and recognised standing in the area of protection of the human rights of persons deprived of liberty. The work in these areas is based on the established synergy between the CoE standards, the monitoring mechanisms put in place to supervise their implementation by the Member States and the technical assistance activities provided to assist countries in need to improve the application of these standards inter alia within their prisons and probation services, the detention conditions and the treatment of inmates.

ՈՐՆ Է ԸՆԴՀԱՆՈՒՐ ՆԱԿԱՏԱԿԸ

Ծրագիրն աջակցելու է ազգային իշխանություններին՝ նպաստելով Պրոբացիոն ծառայությունների կիրառմանը երկրում՝ դրանով իսկ բարձրացնելով հանրության անվտանգությունն ու արդարադատության արդար իրականացումը: Լիովին գործող Պրոբացիայի ծառայության նպատակն է աջակցել կրկնահանցագործության ցուցանիշների նվազմանը՝ վերականգնողական ծրագրերի բարեհաջող իրականացման, պրոբացիայի շահառուների սոցիալական վերաինտեգրման, ինչպես նաև համայնքային պատժամիջոցների և այլ միջոցների ընդլայնված կիրառման միջոցով:

Ակնկալվող փոփոխությունները կապահովեն ՀՀ օրենսդրության և պրակտիկայի լիարժեք համապատասխանությունը Եվրոպայի խորհրդի պրոբացիոն կանոնների վերաբերյալ անդամ երկրներին ուղղված Եվրոպայի խորհրդի նախարարների կոմիտեի թիվ CM/Rec(2010)1 հանձնարարականին:

Ծրագիրը հիմնվում է Եվրոպայի խորհրդի տեխնիկական համագործակցության շրջանակում նախկինում իրականացված երկու ծրագրերի արդյունքների վրա, որոնք իրականացվել են 2013-2017 թվականներին, ինչպես նաև 2019-2022 թվականներին իրականացված «Աջակցություն Հայաստանում Պրոբացիայի ծառայության կարգազմանը» ծրագրի արդյունքների վրա:

Որո՞նք են ակնկալվող արդյունքները

Բարելավել պրոբացիայի ծառայողների գիտելիքներն ու իմաստությունները պրոբացիոն մեթոդների, ռիսկերի և կարիքների գնահատման գործիքի և վերականգնողական ծրագրերի վերաբերյալ արդյունավետ և կայուն ուսումնական կենտրոնների և անձնակազմի կանոնավոր գնահատման միջոցով:

Ընդլայնել համագործակցությունը քրեական արդարադատության համակարգի բոլոր դերակատարների միջև՝ հիմնվելով Պրոբացիայի ծառայության սոր գործառնությունների և համապատասխան դերակատարության ու պարտականությունների ընդհանուր ըմբռնման վրա:

Բարելավել իրավախախտների կողմից վերականգնողական/վերասոցիալականացման արդյունավետ ծրագրերի հասանելիությունը քաղաքացիական հասարակության կապմակերպությունների հետ համագործակցության միջոցով:

Բարելավել վերականգնողական/վերասոցիալականացման արդյունավետ ծրագրերին իրավախախտների հասանելիությունը:

Թարմացնել e-probation համակարգը և աջակցել հետագայում դրա գործարկմանը:

Ովքե՞ր են Ծրագրի շահառուները

Ծրագրի գործընկերները՝ արդարադատության նախարարություն, Պրոբացիայի պետական ծառայություն

Թիրախային խմբեր՝ Պրոբացիայի պետական ծառայության անձնակազմ, դատավորներ և այլ իրավաբան մասնագետներ

Վերջնական շահառուներ՝ քաղաքացիներ և հանրություն

Ինչպե՞ս է իրագործվելու Ծրագիրը

Ծրագիրն իր իրականացման ողջ ընթացքում հետևելու է Եվրոպայի խորհրդի հիմնական սկզբունքներին: Մասնավորապես, պրոբացիայի ծառայությունը պետք է նպատակ ունենա նվազեցնել կրկնահանցագործությունը՝ դրական հարաբերություններ հաստատելով պրոբացիայի շահառուների հետ՝ նրանց վերահսկելու, ուղղորդելու և աջակցելու, ինչպես նաև բարեհաջող սոցիալական վերաինտեգրմանը նպաստելու համար: Բոլոր միջամտությունները պետք է համահունչ լինեն ԵԽ մարդու իրավունքների չափանիշներին, միաժամանակ պետք է հաշվի առնվեն պրոբացիայի շահառուների արժանապատվությունը, առողջությունը, անվտանգությունը և բարեկեցությունը, ինչպես նաև նրանց անհատական հատկանիշները, հանգամանքները և յուրաքանչյուր իրավախախտի կարիքները, որպեսզի յուրաքանչյուր դեպք արդարացիորեն և անաչառորեն քննության ենթարկվի: Պրոբացիայի ծառայությունը պետք է համագործակցի այլ պետական մարմինների կամ մասնավոր կազմակերպությունների և տեղական ինքնակառավարման մարմինների հետ՝ խթանելու համար պրոբացիայի շահառուների սոցիալական վերաինտեգրումը: Անհրաժեշտ է իրականացնել համակարգված և փոխլրացնող միջգերատեսչական և միջճյուղային աշխատանք՝ պրոբացիայի շահառուների հաճախ համալիր կարիքների բավարարման և համայնքի անվտանգության բարձրացման համար: